of financial trends and results between periods. The adjusted net profit and adjusted earnings per share exclude
the impact of restructuring costs which were mainly related to employee severance and benefit arrangements and
the legal and professional fees related to a possible offer in Q4 2024 pursuant to Rule 3.7 of the Hong Kong Code
on Takeovers and Mergers (the “Rule 3.7”).

The use of these non-HKFRS measures may have certain limitations as a tool for analysis and comparison.
Shareholders and investors are advised not to consider these non-HKFRS measures in isolation from, or as a
substitute for analysis of, the Group’s financial performance as reported under HKFRS. Also, please note that these
non-HKFRS measures may be defined differently from similar terms used by other companies.

The following tables highlighted the reconciliations of the Group’s financial measures prepared in accordance with
HKFRS for Q2 2025, Q1 2025, Q2 2024, 1H 2025, 2H 2024 and 1H 2024 to the non-HKFRS measures.

Three months ended 30 June 2025

Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 134,338 755 (210) 134,883
Net profit margin 3.9% 4.0%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 131,214 755 (210) 131,759

Basic earnings per share HK$0.32 HK$0.32

14

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

ASMPT LIMITED
Interim Report 2025

RECONCILIATION OF HKFRS MEASURES TO THE NON-HKFRS MEASURES (Continued)

Three months ended 31 March 2025

Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 82,594 879 (249) 83,224
Net profit margin 2.6% 2.7%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 83,638 879 (249) 84,268

Basic earnings per share HK$0.20 HK$0.20

Three months ended 30 June 2024

Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 136,696 533 (101) 137,128
Net profit margin 4.1% 4.1%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 135,054 533 (101) 135,486

Basic earnings per share HK$0.33 HK$0.33

Six months ended 30 June 2025

Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 216,932 1,634 (459) 218,107
Net profit margin 3.3% 3.3%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 214,852 1,634 (459) 216,027

Basic earnings per share HK$0.52 HK$0.52

15

CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT (CONTINUED)

ASMPT LIMITED
Interim Report 2025

RECONCILIATION OF HKFRS MEASURES TO THE NON-HKFRS MEASURES (Continued)

Six months ended 31 December 2024

Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs

Rule 3.7
related

expenses
Income

tax effect Adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 28,073 102,780 5,128 (24,523) 111,458
Net profit margin 0.4% 1.7%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 30,295 102,780 5,128 (24,523) 113,680

Basic earnings per share HK$0.07 HK$0.27

Six months ended 30 June 2024

Non-HKFRS adjustments

As reported
Restructuring

costs
Income

tax effect Adjusted
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited) (unaudited)

Profit for the period 314,151 533 (101) 314,583
Net profit margin 4.8% 4.9%
Profit attributable to owners of the Company 314,967 533 (101) 315,399

Basic earnings per share HK$0.76 HK$0.76

16 ASMPT LIMITED
Interim Report 2025

REPORT ON REVIEW OF CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF ASMPT LIMITED
(incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)

INTRODUCTION

We have reviewed the condensed consolidated financial statements of ASMPT Limited (the “Company”) and its
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) set out on pages 17 to 41, which comprise the condensed
consolidated statement of financial position as of 30 June 2025 and the related condensed consolidated statement